
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 372 

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 06, 2023 

 

CENTRAL SCHEMES FOR PROVIDING INCOME SUPPORT TO URBAN POOR 
 

         NO. 372. DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU: 
 

          Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether Government is implementing central schemes for providing income support to 

urban poor and if so, the details of the amount disbursed and spent in the last five years, 

State-wise and year-wise; and  

(b)  the total number of beneficiaries under the urban livelihood schemes in the last five years, 

State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 
 

 

 (a): The Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs is administering Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – 

National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) w.e.f. September, 2013, to reduce 

poverty and vulnerability of urban poor households by enabling them to access gainful self-

employment and skilled wage employment opportunities, for improvement in their 

livelihoods on a sustainable basis. The Mission also aims at building strong grass root level 

institutions of the urban poor, providing shelter equipped with essential services to the urban 

homeless and addressing livelihood concerns of the urban street vendors by facilitating 

access to suitable spaces, institutional credit, social security, etc. A statement showing the 

State-wise, year-wise Central fund released under DAY-NULM in the last five years (i.e. 

2017-18 to 2021-22) is attached as Annexure – I. 

 

(b): A statement showing number of beneficiaries under various components of DAY-NULM 

Mission during the last five years (i.e. 2017-18 to 2021-22) State/UT-wise, is at Annexure-

IIA and II B. 
 

***** 



Annexure I 

 

Central fund released under DAY-NULM in the last five years (i.e. 2017-18 to 2021-22), as referred 

to in part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 372 for 06.02.2023. 

(₹ in crore) 

Sl. No States/UTs 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total 

released 

1 Andhra Pradesh 36.31 30.20 98.45 58.23 60.50 283.69 

2 Arunachal P 6.22 3.66 6.59 9.36 0.00 25.83 

3 Assam 13.00 0.00 14.86 21.92 32.91 82.69 

4 Bihar 0.00 42.52 31.08 30.90 0.00 104.50 

5 Chhattisgarh 34.56 21.15 17.02 0.00 14.71 87.44 

6 Goa 2.08 4.85 3.40 3.90 3.40 17.63 

7 Gujarat 0.00 30.94 14.08 71.58 49.67 166.27 

8 Haryana 0.00 0.00 29.63 10.54 14.22 54.39 

9 Himachal P 8.05 1.69 6.81 10.21 10.20 36.96 

10 Jharkhand 44.89 11.24 16.28 16.28 18.37 107.06 

11 Karnataka 23.08 0.00 16.46 32.07 0.00 71.61 

12 Kerala 25.19 18.60 24.09 27.90 35.38 131.16 

13 Madhya P 41.75 21.60 48.80 55.09 63.36 230.60 

14 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 96.15 64.37 160.52 

15 Manipur 0.00 0.00 3.65 2.98 10.08 16.71 

16 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.79 0.00 3.79 

17 Mizoram 12.73 6.82 5.82 16.17 14.98 56.52 

18 Nagaland 10.87 3.43 4.06 6.96 4.92 30.24 

19 Odisha 17.05 16.24 14.32 20.07 13.43 81.11 

20 Punjab 10.07 0.00 16.17 0.00 19.36 45.60 

21 Rajasthan 28.51 31.10 38.11 39.31 40.53 177.56 

22 Sikkim 2.31 1.12 2.44 1.10 0.00 6.97 

23 Tamil Nadu 78.85 68.53 81.36 110.65 104.67 444.06 

24 Telangana 32.49 15.56 42.13 38.10 31.69 159.97 

25 Tripura 8.93 6.33 7.88 13.48 14.17 50.79 

26 Uttar Pradesh 71.95 53.38 98.56 65.34 62.65 351.88 

27 Uttarakhand 8.00 7.75 7.32 6.05 2.00 31.12 

28 West Bengal 32.96 35.94 25.79 34.30 43.39 172.38 

29 A & N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.28 

30 Chandigarh 1.99 1.82 3.08 1.82 1.86 10.57 

31 

D&N Haveli, 

D& D 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 

32 Delhi  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 J & K 1.89 3.23 11.56 3.67 6.25 26.60 

34 Puducherry 2.97 1.97 2.97 4.20 0.00 12.11 

35 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.10 2.10 

  Total 556.70 439.84 692.77 812.12 739.47 3240.90 

 



Annexure-II A 

 

State/UT-wise details of number of beneficiaries during the last five years (i.e. 2017-18 to 2021-22), 

as referred to in part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 372 for 06.02.2023. 

 

Sl.  

 No. 

Names of the 

States/UTs 

Social 

Mobilization and 

Institution 

Development 

(SM&ID) 

Employment through Skills 

Training and Placement 

(EST&P) 

Self-Employment 

Programme (SEP) 

No. of Self-Help 

Groups (SHGs) 

formed 

No. of 

Candidates 

skill trained 

No. of Skill 

Candidates 

Placed 

No. of beneficiaries 

assisted for setting 

up Individual/ 

Group micro 

enterprises 

1 Andhra Pradesh 52658 61262 66898 64031 
2 Arunachal P 397 2874 949 74 
3 Assam 11384 12410 4800 3216 
4 Bihar 18714 17829 6748 7584 
5 Chhattisgarh 17755 25437 14160 27626 
6 Goa 510 5524 2743 234 
7 Gujarat 23778 71280 39231 15148 
8 Haryana 5600 20697 12224 3982 

9 

Himachal 

Pradesh 

2653 4174 2532 2519 

10 Jharkhand 14278 66923 32056 6744 
11 Karnataka 10973 12180 1393 6637 
12 Kerala 13929 17120 13476 8022 
13 Madhya Pradesh 34792 87052 67217 51306 
14 Maharashtra 66376 169850 92509 35332 
15 Manipur 2101 724 422 7 
16 Meghalaya 224 1559 1115 73 
17 Mizoram 536 8033 3309 1403 
18 Nagaland 330 0 422 277 
19 Odisha 20710 627 461 25165 
20 Punjab 4979 31290 20437 5887 
21 Rajasthan 21618 19020 11815 20695 
22 Sikkim 69 733 246 31 
23 Tamil Nadu 80938 11492 10332 212217 
24 Telangana 21291 18726 15050 8584 
25 Tripura 1984 2094 783 930 
26 Uttar Pradesh 29069 51459 34400 44550 
27 Uttarakhand 2023 12220 5461 4948 
28 West Bengal 38925 50990 21503 6767 
29 A & N Islands 104 0 0 4 
30 Chandigarh 233 4815 2758 74 

31 

D&N Haveli, 

D& D 

0 0 0 0 

32 Delhi 503 814 335 151 

33 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 

1547 3865 564 10413 

34 Puducherry 438 137 56 347 
35 Ladakh 34 0 0 21 

  TOTAL 5,01,453 7,93,210 4,86,405 5,74,999 
 



Annexure-II B 

 

Details of No. of NULM Shelters functional under Shelters for Urban Homeless (SUH) and beneficiaries 

under Support to Urban Street Vendors (SUSV) under DAY-NULM since 01.04.2014 till 20.01.2023 

 

S. No. State/UT Name Scheme for Shelter for Urban 

Homeless (SUH) 

Support to Urban Street Vendors (SUSV) 

No. of 

NULM 

Shelters 

Functional 

No. of Homeless 

identified 

through 

Systematic 

third party 

survey  

No. of Street 

Vendors 

identified in 

surveyed cities 

No. of 

Certificate 

of Vending 

(CoV) issued 

No. of Street 

Vendors 

issued ID 

Cards 

1 Andhra Pradesh 88 11,173 4,24,012 4,24,012 259,897 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 7,605 927 5,276 

3 Assam 2 636 87,539 87,539 4,466 

4 Bihar 84 10,253 1,81,231 1,60,081 112,051 

5 Chhattisgarh 41 10,216 1,06,520 6,106 26,490 

6 Goa 3 173 2,881 2,659 1,580 

7 Gujarat 60 35,293 3,21,406 2,09,885 209,885 

8 Haryana 51 19,015 1,17,028 85,138 25,603 

9 Himachal Pradesh 19 879 6,486 5,988 4,131 

10 Jharkhand 55 3,043 71,923 47,872 27,463 

11 Karnataka 117 7,371 2,65,477 1,78,276 140,344 

12 Kerala 17 3,196 25,031 6,149 18,781 

13 Madhya Pradesh 120 3,212 7,23,407 7,23,407 543,032 

14 Maharashtra 94 21,882 5,84,416 29,171 8,176 

15 Manipur 0 4 20,841 13,952 7,627 

16 Meghalaya 4 48 2,133 253 385 

17 Mizoram 96 3,888 4,929 3,193 5,711 

18 Nagaland 3 49 4,697 3,918 4,247 

19 Odisha 48 13,651 80,841 24,818 35,103 

20 Punjab 27 0 1,49,215 1,46,617 48,442 

21 Rajasthan 208 39,512 1,93,568 26,684 81,078 

22 Sikkim 1 13 871 209 17 

23 Tamil Nadu 225 14,040 3,09,449 71,438 103,848 

24 Telangana 36 4,629 6,13,193 3,59,671 613,193 

25 Tripura 8 328 8,666 8,656 8,327 

26 Uttar Pradesh 135 28,409 8,93,385 7,54,532 611,023 

27 Uttarakhand 11 2,202 26,483 20,885 19,908 

28 West Bengal 50 10,565 3,298 0 0 

29 A & N Island 0 0 676 676 676 

30 Chandigarh 1 2,064 10,930 10,930 2,345 

31 

D & N Haveli, 

Daman and Diu 

0 0 2,928 1,853 436 

32 Delhi 193 0 72,457 56,422 0 

33 J & K 1 0 31,777 23,694 6,396 

34 Puducherry 2 719 3,144 2,425 3,144 

35 Ladakh 0 0 427 427 427 

  Total 1,800 2,46,463 53,58,870 34,98,463 29,39,508 

 


